as compared with the end of last year on account of the Group’s deep participation and good cooperation records in both

direct and indirect financing markets, and the balanced financing structure ensured the financial resources needed for the

future development of the Company.

Far  East  Hor izon L imited · 2022 Inter im Report

58

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

3.7 Shareholders’ Equity

As at 30 June 2022, the total equity of the Group was RMB49,464,281,000, representing a decrease of RMB3,589,829,000

or 6.77% from the end of last year. In the first half of 2022, the Company maintained stable development, and the profit

for the period continued to grow, ensuring the steady increase in the equity attributable to ordinary shareholders of the

Company. The decrease in shareholders’ equity was mainly due to the Company’s redemption of perpetual bonds on

schedule pursuant to relevant agreements, and the Group may issue additional equity securities such as perpetual securities

in the future based on market conditions and the Group’s financing needs.

The following table sets forth the analysis of equity as at the dates indicated.

30 June 2022 31 December 2021

RMB’000 % of total RMB’000 % of total Change %

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Share capital 13,051,792 26.39% 13,042,863 24.58% 0.07%

Equity component of convertible bonds 233,750 0.47% 233,750 0.44% 0.00%

Reserve 28,894,662 58.42% 28,245,937 53.25% 2.30%

Equity attributable to ordinary

 shareholders of the Company(1) 42,180,204 85.28% 41,522,550 78.27% 1.58%

Perpetual securities(2) 3,197,294 6.46% 7,514,376 14.16% -57.45%

Non-controlling interests 4,086,783 8.26% 4,017,184 7.57% 1.73%

Total Equity 49,464,281 100.00% 53,054,110 100.00% -6.77%

Notes:

(1) The following table sets forth the change in the equity attributable to the ordinary shareholders of the Company in the first half of 2022.

Equity attributable to the
ordinary shareholders of the Company

(Unaudited)

31 December 2021 41,522,550

Profit for the period 2,842,245

Other comprehensive income (501,705)

Dividend distribution (1,505,444)

Other changes in equity (177,442)

30 June 2022 42,180,204

Integrat ing global  resources  and promoting industry  development

 59

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The final dividend of HK$0.42 per share for the year ended 31 December 2021 was approved at the annual general meeting on 8 June 2022 and paid on
30 June 2022. As at 30 June 2022, the equity attributable to the ordinary shareholders of the Company was RMB42,180,204,000.

(2) The following table sets forth the issuance of perpetual securities.

Type of perpetual securities Date of issuance
Currency of
issuance

Amount of
issuance

(’000)

Initial annual
distribution

rate Basic term(iv)